connections to international markets and is specialized in worldwide freight forwarding services with focus on
frozen and chilled commodities

1. Operations in Iceland, Faroe Ship and Shipping department in Norway
2. Q3 Iceland

ABOUT

17 VESSELS

32 WAREHOUSES
14 COLD STORAGES

CONTAINERS
Reefer 8.092 teus
Dry & other 22.502 teus

160 TRUCKS

57 OFFICES

41 NATIONALITIES

20 COUNTRIES

1642 EMPLOYEES
30%
Female

70%
Male

SUSTAINABILITY KPI’S

PERCENTAGE OF
RECYCLED WASTE 2

31%

GREENHOUSE
GAS EMISSION 1

0%

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
60% Female 40% Male

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT
29% Female 71% Male

EQUITY:
EUR 247 m (41.3%)

KEY FIGURES 9M 2021

TOTAL ASSETS:
EUR 598 m

REVENUES:
EUR 628 m

EBITDA:
EUR 82.8 m

GEOGRAPHICAL
SPLIT OF REVENUE

41%

8%14%

7%

26%

4%

Iceland Norway

Asia Faroe Islands

Europe N-America

25

Substantial improvements in operation between years in a market characterized by high global prices and supply chain disruptions

INCOME STATEMENT 9M

*9M 2021 adjusted for settlement with the Icelandic Competition Authority (ICA) in the amount of EUR 10.2 m expensed in Q2. Results as reported can be seen in
the quarterly statement in the appendix.

*

EUR thousand 9M 2021* 9M 2020 Change %

Revenue 627,969 492,663 135,306 27.5%

Expenses 545,170 445,914 99,256 22.3%

Salary and related expenses 89,455 84,837 4,618 5.4%

EBITDA 82,799 46,749 36,050 77.1%

Depreciation and amortization (37,002) (32,862) (4,140) 12.6%

EBIT 45,797 13,887 31,910 229.8%

Net finance expense (6,165) (7,801) 1,636 (21.0%)

Share of profit of equity accounted investees 5,249 357 4,892 1,370.3%

Net earnings (loss) before income tax 44,881 6,443 38,438  -

Income tax (7,990) (2,775) (5,215) 187.9%

Net earnings (loss) for the period 36,891 3,668 33,223  -

Adjusted figures and key ratios*

EBITDA ratio 13.2% 9.5%

EBIT ratio 7.3% 2.8%

Profit margin 5.9% 0.7%

26

RESULTS BY QUARTER AS REPORTED

EUR thousand

OPERATING RESULTS Q3 2021 Q2 2021 Q1 2021 Q4 2020 Q3 2020

Revenue 236,607 211,134 180,228 175,653 170,378

Expenses 199,831 191,639 163,919 160,724 148,968

Settlement with ICA  -  10,219  -   -   -

EBITDA 36,776 19,495 16,309 14,929 21,410

EBIT 23,814 7,252 4,512 3,201 10,446

Net earnings (loss) earnings for the period 20,720 3,118 2,834 783 6,164

EBITDA ratio 15.5% 9.20% 9.0% 8.5% 12.6%

EBIT ratio 10.1% 3.40% 2.5% 1.8% 6.1%

BALANCE SHEET 30.09.2021 30.6.2021 31.3.2021 31.12.2020 30.9.2020